Date
08/22/2022

08/22/2022

08/22/2022
08/22/2022

08/22/2022

08/22/2022
08/22/2022

08/23/2022
08/23/2022

08/23/2022
08/23/2022
08/23/2022
08/24/2022
08/24/2022

08/24/2022
08/24/2022
08/24/2022
08/25/2022
08/25/2022
08/25/2022
08/25/2022
08/25/2022

08/25/2022

08/26/2022

08/26/2022
08/26/2022
08/26/2022
08/26/2022
08/26/2022

Time
07:24

09:24

11:15
12:53

14:02

18:11
21:28

10:07
13:49

16:29
16:33
18:04
08:03
12:19

13:43
16:12
19:23
02:04
10:56
14:19
17:23
17:52

18:44

04:41

10:08
11:10
15:07
16:25
18:54

Incident Type
THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT REPORT
T - Traffic Stop

DOMESTIC COMBINED

FRAUD
THREATS COMPLAINT

VANDALISM
ASSAULT

FRAUD

THEFT FROM AUTO
THEFT REPORT
THEFT FROM AUTO
THEFT FROM AUTO

DOMESTIC

THEFT REPORT
CHECK WELFARE
SUSPICIOUS AUTO
SHOPLIFTING
FRAUD

ASSAULT
VANDALISM

DOMESTIC COMBINED

THEFT FROM AUTO

THEFT REPORT

THEFT REPORT
VANDALISM

VANDALISM

TRANSFER TO GREENBELT

Created By:

Location
5900 Cherrywood Ter

6100 Breezewood Dr

6200 Springhill Dr
Greenbelt Rd Eb / 63rd Ave

8100 Bird Ln
5700 Cherrywood Ln

6100 Breezewood Ct
9100 Edmonston Ct

7800 Walker Dr

8000 Mandan Rd

7900 Good Luck Rd

5800 Cherrywood Ln
Springhill Dr / Edmonston Rd

6000 Springhill Dr

6100 Breezewood Ct
7500 Greenbelt Rd Eb
7900 Mandan Rd

6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb
6200 Breezewood Dr

6100 Breezewood Dr

Unit Maplewood Ct
7700 Greenbelt Rd Eb
6200 Springhill Ct
7800 Hanover Pkwy
6100 Breezewood Dr

GB2

GB2

GB2
GB2

GB3
GB2

GB2
GB2

GB1
GB3
GB3
GB2
GB2

GB2

GB2
GB3
GB3
GB2
GB2

GB2

GB1
GB3
GB2
GB3
GB2

Passenger side window damaged, nothing taken.

Second vehicle in area window broken, handicap placard stolen.

All 4 wheels and tires stolen from 2021 Honda Accord.

Second vehicle in area have driver's side window broken, nothing of value taken.
Theft of business property.

Adult male given a criminal citation for possession of narcotics.

Wire money fraud.

Victim threatened by five unknown males, victim did not know what they were saying due to a language barrier, officers did
not locate the five males, but provided the victim with a ride home away from the scene.

Residence window broken by rock.

The victim and the suspect got into a dispute over an "OfferUp" transaction, and the suspect pointed a firearm at the victim
before leaving in a gray vehicle.
Wire fraud.

Registration sticker stolen.
Commercial theft.
All four rims and tires stolen from 2022 Honda Accord.

Greenbelt Police officers were flagged down at Springhill Dr and Edmonston Rd by a community member who noticed
someone cutting a catalytic converter off of a vehicle. Officers arrested the suspect, identified as 34-year-old Yoni Hedenilso
Pozo, of College Park, MD, after locating him in a stolen vehicle in possession of the stolen catalytic converter. This is a
great example of community partnership resulting in the arrest of someone targeting our community. Remember, if you see
something, say something.

Domestic.

Package theft.

Located vehicle stolen out of Washingtion, DC.

Commercial theft.

Fraudulent use of victim's CashApp.

Victim assaulted after the suspect accused the victim of stealing the suspect's phone.

Residents were home when they heard a gunshot and located a bullet hole in the residence and a broken window. No
suspect information available. No injuries reported.

Steering wheel airbags stolen from three vehicles:
2020 Honda Civic
2018 Honda Pilot
2017 Honda Civic

Stolen bicycle located.

Personal property taken from business employee.

Driver side and front passenger side windows damaged but not shattered.
Residence door damaged.

Airbag stolen from Honda.

Executed on:



08/26/2022
08/26/2022
08/27/2022
08/27/2022

08/27/2022
08/27/2022

08/27/2022

08/27/2022
08/28/2022

08/28/2022
08/28/2022
08/28/2022
08/28/2022

08/28/2022
08/28/2022

08/28/2022
08/28/2022

08/28/2022

18:58
19:08
08:14
12:45

14:29
15:42

16:30

20:56
00:56

08:18
09:10
09:44
10:31

10:49
13:53

17:46
19:11

22:54

THEFTJO

DOMESTIC

SHOPLIFTING

CHECK WELFARE COMBINED

STOLEN VEH
CHECK WELFARE COMBINED

FIGHT

T - Traffic Stop
T - Traffic Stop

THEFT FROM AUTO
THEFT FROM AUTO
THEFT FROM AUTO
ATTEMPT STOLEN VEH

THEFT REPORT
BREAK IN REPORT

DOMESTIC
SUSPICIOUS PERSON

ROBBERY

Created By:

6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb

7600 Greenbelt Rd Eb

100 Westway
6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb

Unit Crescent Rd

Southway / Ridge Rd
Lakecrest Dr / Greenbelt Rd Eb

7800 Walker Dr

7800 Mandan Rd

6300 Golden Triangle Dr
400 Ridge Rd

6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb
9100 Springhill Ln

5700 Cherrywood Ln

6200 Greenbelt Rd Wb

GB2

GB3

GB1
GB2

GB1

GB1
GB1

GB1
GB3
GB1
GB1

GB2

GB2

GB2

GB2

Purse taken from shopping cart.

Commercial theft.

2020 Chevy Malibu stolen.

Missing person out of Bowie, MD located.

A dispute between two men escalated when one displayed a firearm and shot at the other, both men then ran away from the
area. The armed individual is described as a black male with braids in a pony tail between 20-26 years old, last seen
wearing a white t-shirt and black pants. The other man is described as a black male last seen wearing a yellow shirt and red
sweatpants. At this time, no injuries have been reported and there is no threat to the immediate public. This incident
occurred near the city recreation center. During the incident, responding officers searched the area to ensure there was no
ongoing danger to the public. The department is actively investigating this incident and there will be additional patrols for the
next several weeks leading into Labor Day weekend.

Adult male given a criminal citation for possession of narcotics.

DUI Arrest.

Rear passenger side window broken, personal property stolen.
Front passenger side window broken, personal property stolen.
Two vehicles had windows broken and were rummaged through, nothing of value taken.

Hair pin jammed inside vehicle's ignition, vehicle left unlocked.

Commercial theft.

Residence sliding glass door shattered, nothing taken.

Officers located over $1,500 cash and approximately 160 grams of marijuana, recovered a stolen handgun, and made 4
arrests. 22-year-old Andy Florentino, of Greenbelt, MD, was arrested on drug and firearm related charges. Three additional
adult males were arrested on drug related charges.

As the victim used an external ATM, an adult male approached and demanded money, the victim refused. Concerned
community members witnessed this robbery attempt and called Greenbelt police communications, keeping the suspect in
their view until officers arrived to take the suspect into custody. The suspect is identified 29-year-old Ricko Damien Ford.

Executed on:



