Date	Time	Incident Type	Location	Beat	Narrative
08/22/2022	07:24	THEFT FROM AUTO	5900 Cherrywood Ter	GB2	Passenger side window damaged, nothing taken.
08/22/2022	09:24	THEFT FROM AUTO	6100 Breezewood Dr	GB2	Second vehicle in area window broken, handicap placard stolen.  All 4 wheels and tires stolen from 2021 Honda Accord.
					Second vehicle in area have driver's side window broken, nothing of value taken.
08/22/2022		THEFT REPORT	6200 Springhill Dr	GB2	Theft of business property.
08/22/2022	12:53	T - Traffic Stop	Greenbelt Rd Eb / 63rd Ave	GB2	Adult male given a criminal citation for possession of narcotics.
08/22/2022	14:02	DOMESTIC COMBINED			
08/22/2022	18:11	FRAUD	8100 Bird Ln	GB3	Wire money fraud.
08/22/2022	21:28	THREATS COMPLAINT	5700 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	Victim threatened by five unknown males, victim did not know what they were saying due to a language barrier, officers did not locate the five males, but provided the victim with a ride home away from the scene.
08/23/2022	10:07	VANDALISM	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	Residence window broken by rock.
08/23/2022	13:49	ASSAULT	9100 Edmonston Ct	GB2	The victim and the suspect got into a dispute over an "OfferUp" transaction, and the suspect pointed a firearm at the victim before leaving in a gray vehicle.
08/23/2022	16:29	FRAUD	7800 Walker Dr	GB1	Wire fraud.
08/23/2022	16:33	THEFT FROM AUTO	8000 Mandan Rd	GB3	Registration sticker stolen.
08/23/2022	18:04	THEFT REPORT	7900 Good Luck Rd	GB3	Commercial theft.
08/24/2022	08:03	THEFT FROM AUTO	5800 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	All four rims and tires stolen from 2022 Honda Accord.
08/24/2022	12:19	THEFT FROM AUTO	Springhill Dr / Edmonston Rd	GB2	Greenbelt Police officers were flagged down at Springhill Dr and Edmonston Rd by a community member who noticed someone cutting a catalytic converter off of a vehicle. Officers arrested the suspect, identified as 34-year-old Yoni Hedenilso Pozo, of College Park, MD, after locating him in a stolen vehicle in possession of the stolen catalytic converter. This is a great example of community partnership resulting in the arrest of someone targeting our community. Remember, if you see something, say something.
08/24/2022	13:43	DOMESTIC			Domestic.
08/24/2022	16:12	THEFT REPORT	6000 Springhill Dr	GB2	Package theft.
08/24/2022	19:23	CHECK WELFARE			
08/25/2022	02:04	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	Located vehicle stolen out of Washingtion, DC.
08/25/2022	10:56	SHOPLIFTING	7500 Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB3	Commercial theft.
08/25/2022	14:19	FRAUD	7900 Mandan Rd	GB3	Fraudulent use of victim's CashApp.
08/25/2022	17:23	ASSAULT	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Victim assaulted after the suspect accused the victim of stealing the suspect's phone.
08/25/2022	17:52	VANDALISM	6200 Breezewood Dr	GB2	Residents were home when they heard a gunshot and located a bullet hole in the residence and a broken window. No suspect information available. No injuries reported.
08/25/2022	18:44	DOMESTIC COMBINED			Suspect information available. No injunes reported.
08/26/2022	04:41	THEFT FROM AUTO	6100 Breezewood Dr	GB2	Steering wheel airbags stolen from three vehicles: 2020 Honda Civic 2018 Honda Pilot 2017 Honda Civic
08/26/2022	10:08	THEFT REPORT	Unit Maplewood Ct	GB1	Stolen bicycle located.
08/26/2022	11:10	THEFT REPORT	7700 Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB3	Personal property taken from business employee.
08/26/2022	15:07	VANDALISM	6200 Springhill Ct	GB2	Driver side and front passenger side windows damaged but not shattered.
08/26/2022	16:25	VANDALISM	7800 Hanover Pkwy	GB3	Residence door damaged.
08/26/2022	18:54	TRANSFER TO GREENBELT	6100 Breezewood Dr	GB2	Airbag stolen from Honda.

Created By:

08/26/2022	18:58	THEFT J O	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Purse taken from shopping cart.
08/26/2022	19:08	DOMESTIC			
08/27/2022	08:14	SHOPLIFTING	7600 Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB3	Commercial theft.
08/27/2022	12:45	CHECK WELFARE COMBINED			
08/27/2022	14:29	STOLEN VEH	100 Westway	GB1	2020 Chevy Malibu stolen.
08/27/2022	15:42	CHECK WELFARE COMBINED	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Missing person out of Bowie, MD located.
08/27/2022	16:30	FIGHT	Unit Crescent Rd	GB1	A dispute between two men escalated when one displayed a firearm and shot at the other, both men then ran away from the area. The armed individual is described as a black male with braids in a pony tail between 20-26 years old, last seen wearing a white t-shirt and black pants. The other man is described as a black male last seen wearing a yellow shirt and rec sweatpants. At this time, no injuries have been reported and there is no threat to the immediate public. This incident occurred near the city recreation center. During the incident, responding officers searched the area to ensure there was no ongoing danger to the public. The department is actively investigating this incident and there will be additional patrols for the next several weeks leading into Labor Day weekend.
08/27/2022	20:56	T - Traffic Stop	Southway / Ridge Rd	GB1	Adult male given a criminal citation for possession of narcotics.
08/28/2022	00:56	T - Traffic Stop	Lakecrest Dr / Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB1	DUI Arrest.
08/28/2022	08:18	THEFT FROM AUTO	7800 Walker Dr	GB1	Rear passenger side window broken, personal property stolen.
08/28/2022	09:10	THEFT FROM AUTO	7800 Mandan Rd	GB3	Front passenger side window broken, personal property stolen.
08/28/2022	09:44	THEFT FROM AUTO	6300 Golden Triangle Dr	GB1	Two vehicles had windows broken and were rummaged through, nothing of value taken.
08/28/2022	10:31	ATTEMPT STOLEN VEH	400 Ridge Rd	GB1	Hair pin jammed inside vehicle's ignition, vehicle left unlocked.
08/28/2022	10:49	THEFT REPORT	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Commercial theft.
08/28/2022	13:53	BREAK IN REPORT	9100 Springhill Ln	GB2	Residence sliding glass door shattered, nothing taken.
08/28/2022	17:46	DOMESTIC			
08/28/2022	19:11	SUSPICIOUS PERSON	5700 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	Officers located over \$1,500 cash and approximately 160 grams of marijuana, recovered a stolen handgun, and made 4 arrests. 22-year-old Andy Florentino, of Greenbelt, MD, was arrested on drug and firearm related charges. Three additional adult males were arrested on drug related charges.
08/28/2022	22:54	ROBBERY	6200 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	As the victim used an external ATM, an adult male approached and demanded money, the victim refused. Concerned community members witnessed this robbery attempt and called Greenbelt police communications, keeping the suspect in their view until officers arrived to take the suspect into custody. The suspect is identified 29-year-old Ricko Damien Ford.